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POLLUONCONTROLBOAR

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, IL 60601

Amy L. Jackson

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

600 South Second Street, Suite 402
Springfield, IL 62704

Mark A. LaRose, Esq.

Mark A. LaRose, Ltd.

734 North Wells Street
Chicago, IL 60610

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on April 3, 1998, I filed with the

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board Complainantis Motion

To File First Amended Complaint and First Amended Complaint, a copy

of which is attached and herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted

April 3, 1998

JAMES E. RYAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

RC

Environmental Bureau
Assistant Attorney General

100 West Randolph Street, 11th Flr.
Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 814-3094

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

ex rel. JAMES E. RYAN, Attorney

General of the State of Illinois,

Complainant,

-vs- ) PCB No. 97-193
(Enforcement)

COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, INC.,

an Illinois corporation,

Respondent.

By:

C: \WPWINEO\WPDOCS\ROSEMARI\COMUNIT\ANENDED . CMP

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



BEFORETHEILLINOISPOLLUTIONCONTROLBOA

PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,)PR31998
exrel.JAMESE.RYAN,Attorney

GeneraloftheStateofIllinois,)

Complainant,

PCBNo.97-193

(Enforcement)

COMMUNITYLANDFILLCOMPANY,INC.,

anIllinoiscorporation,

Respondent.

MOTIONTOFILEFIRSTNENDEDCOMPLAINT

NOWCOMESComplainant,PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,by

JAMESE.RYAN,AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois,andmoves

thisHonorableBoardforleavetofileaFirstAmendedComplaint.

InsupportofthismotionComplainantstatesasfollows:

1.OnMay1,1997,Complainantfileditscomplaintagainst

RespondentallegingvariousviolationsoftheIllinoisEnvironmental

ProtectionActandthePollutionControlBoardWasteDisposal

regulations.

2.Sincethefilingofthisaction,additionalmattershave

cometotheattentionoftheComplainantwarrantingtheamendingof

thecomplainttoaddadditionalviolations.

3.Itisintheinterestofthepartiesandthepromotionof

judicialeconomytohaveallofthesemattersresolvedinthis

currentlypendingaction.



WHEREFORE,ComplainantmovesforleavetofileitsFirst

AmendedComplaint.

Respectfullysubmitted

JAIVIESE.RYAN

AttorneyGeneral

StateofIllinois

RAssithi

EnvironmenalBureau

AssistantAttorneyGeneral

100WestRandolphStreet,11thFlr.

Chicago,IL60601

(312)814-3094

C:\WPWINEO\WPDOCS\ROSEMARI\COMUNIT\ANENDEDCMP



CU!SOCE
BEFORETHEILLINOISPOLLUTIONCONTROLBOARD

APR-31998
PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,)STATEOFILLINOIS
exrel.JAMESE.RYAN,Attorney)POLLUTIONCONTROLBOARD

GeneraloftheStateofIllinois,

Complainant,

-vs-)PCBNo.97-193
(Enforcement)

COMMUNITYLANDFILLCO.,

anIllinoiscorporation,

Respondent.

FIRSTAMENDEDCOMPLAINT

Complainant,PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,exrel.JAMESE.

RYAN,AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois,onhisownmotion

andattherequestoftheIllinoisEnvironmentalProtectionAgency,

complainsofRespondent,COMMUNITYLANDFILLCO.,anIllinois

Corporation,asfollows:

COUNTI

FAILURETOADEOUATELYMANAGEREFUSEANDLITTER

1.ThiscountisbroughtonbehalfofthePEOPLEOFTHE

STATEOFILLINOIS,byJAMESE.RYAN,AttorneyGeneraloftheState

ofIllinois,onhisownmotionandattherequestoftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“IllinoisEPA”),pursuantto

Section31oftheIllinoisEnvironmentalProtectionAct(“Act”),415

ILCS5/31(1996)

2.TheIllinoisEPAisanadministrativeagencyestablished

intheexecutivebranchofthestategovernmentbySection4ofthe
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Act,415ILCS5/4(1996),andcharged,interalia,withthedutyof

enforcingtheAct.

3.AtalltimesrelevanttothisComplaint,Respondent,

COMMUNITYLANDFILLCO.,(TTCLCTI),anIllinoiscorporation,has

operatedapermittedsanitarylandfilllocatedat1501AshleyRoad,

Morris,GrundyCounty,Illinois,(“landfill”or.“site”)

4.Thelandfillconsistsofapproximately119acreswithin

theNorthwest1/4ofSection2oftheNortheast1/4ofSection3,

Township33NorthRange7East,andintheSoutheast1/4ofSection

34andtheSouthwest1/4ofSection35,Township34NorthRange7

East,allintheThirdPrincipalMeridian,inGrundyCounty,

Illinois.

5.Thelandfillisdividedintotwoparcels,designated

ParcelAandParcelB.

6.ParcelAisapproximately55acresinsizeandis

currentlyinactive.

7.ParcelBisapproximately64acresinsizeandatall

timesrelevanttothiscomplaintcontinuestoacceptwaste.

8.Section3.08oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.08(1996),provides

thefollowingdefinition:

“DISPOSAL T1meansthedischarge,deposit,injection,

dumping,spilling,leakingorplacingofanywasteor

hazardouswasteintooronanylandorwaterorintoany

wellsothatsuchwasteorhazardouswasteorany

constituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbe
emittedintotheairordischargedintoanywaters,
includinggroundwaters.
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9.Section3.20oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.20(1996),provides

thefollowingdefinition:

“LANDSCAPEWASTE”meansallaccumulationsofgrassor
shrubbery,cuttings,leaves,treelimbsandother
materialsaccumulatedastheresultofthecareoflawns,
shrubbery,vinesandtrees.

10.Section3.26oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.26(1996),provides

thefollowingdefinition:

“PERSON”isanyindividual,partnership,co-partnership,

firm,company,limitedliabilitycompany,corporation,
association,jointstockcompany,trustestate,political
subdivision,stateagency,oranyotherlegalentity,or

theirlegalrepresentative,agentorassigns.

11.Section3.41oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.41(1996),provides

thefollowingdefinition:

“SANITARYLANDFILL”meansafacilitypermittedbythe

Agencyforthedisposalofwasteonlandmeetingthe

requirementsoftheResourceConservationandRecovery

Act,P.L.94-580,andregulationsthereunder,andwithout
creatingnuisancesorhazardstopublichealthorsafety
byconfiningtherefusetothesmallestpracticalvolume

andcoveringitwithalayerofearthattheconclusion

ofeachday’soperation,orbysuchothermethodsand
intervalsastheBoardmayprovidebyregulation.

12.Section3.53oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.53(1996),provides

thefollowingdefinition:

“WASTE”meansanygarbage,sludgefromawastetreatment

plant,orairpollutioncontrolfacilityorother
discardedmaterial,includingsolid,liquid,semi-solid,
orcontainedgaseousmaterialresultingfromindustrial,
commercial,miningandagriculturaloperationsandfrom
communityactivities,butdoesnotincludesolidor
dissolvedmaterialindomesticsewage,orsolidor
dissolvedmaterialsinirrigationreturnflows,orcoal
combustionby-productsasdefinedinSection3.94,or
industrialdischargeswhicharepointsourcessubjectto
permitsunderSection402oftheFederalWaterPollution
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ControlAct,asnoworhereafteramended,orsource,
specialnuclear,orby-productmaterialsasdefinedby
theAtomicEnergyActof1954,asamended(68Stat.921)
oranysolidordissolvedmaterialfromanyfacility
subjecttotheFederalSurfaceMiningControland
ReclamationActof1977(P.L.95-87)ortherulesand

regulationsthereunderoranylaworruleorregulation

adoptedbytheStateofIllinoispursuantthereto.

13.Section21(d)(2)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(d)(2)(1996),

providesasfollows:

Nopersonshall:

***

d.Conductanywaste-storage,wastetreatment,or

waste-treatment,orwaste-disposaloperation:

***

2.Inviolationofanyregulationsorstandards

adoptedbytheBoardunderthisAct;or

***

14.OnthefollowingdatestheIllinoisEPAconductedan

inspectionofthesite:April7,1994,March22,1995,andMay22,

1995.

15.DuringtheApril7,1994,inspection,litterwasobserved

intheperimeterdrainageditchatthesouthwestportionofParcelB

andonthesouthwestslopeofParcelB.

16.DuringtheMarch22,1995,inspection,theIllinoisEPA

inspectorobservedrefuseinaperimeterditchandinaretention

pondatthelandfill.

17.DuringtheMay22,1995,inspection,theIllinoisEPA

inspectorobservedrefuseandlitterintheperimeterditches.
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18.AlsoduringtheMay22,1995inspection,theIllinoisEPA

inspectorobservedthreeerodedareaswhereleachateseepshad

exposedpreviouslycoveredrefuse.

19.Section21(o)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(o)(1996),

provides,inpertinentpart,asfollows:

Nopersonshall:

***

o.Conductasanitarylandfilloperationwhichis

requiredtohaveapermitundersubsection(d)of

thisSectioninamannerwhichresultsinanyofthe

followingconditions:

1.refuseinstandingorflowingwaters;

***

5.uncoveredrefuseremainingfromanyprevious

operatingdayorattheconclusionofany

operationday,unlessauthorizedbypermit;

***

12.failuretocollectandcontainlitterfromthe

sitebytheendofeachoperatingday.

20.Respondent,acorporationwhichoperatesalandfillin

Illinois,isapersonasthattermisdefinedatSection3.26ofthe

Act,415ILCS5/3.26(1996)

21.Section807.306oftheIllinoisPollutionControlBoard’s

(“Board’s”)WasteDisposalRegulations,35Ill.Adm.Code807.306,

providesasfollows:

Alllittershallbecollectedfromthesanitarylandfill
sitebytheendofeachworkingdayandeitherplacedin
thefillandcompactedandcoveredthatday,orstoredin

acoveredcontainer.
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WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,

respectfullyrequeststhattheBoardenteranorderagainst

RespondentCLC,withrespecttoCountI:

1.Authorizingahearinginthismatteratwhichtimethe

Respondentwillberequiredtoanswertheallegationsherein;

2.FindingtheRespondenthascausedorallowedviolations

ofSection21(d)(2),21(o)(l),(5),and(12)oftheAct,andSection

807.306of35Ill.Adm.Code;

3.OrderingRespondenttoceaseanddesistfromanyfurther

violationsofSections21(d)(2),21(o)(1),(5)and(12),andSection

807.306of35Ill.Adm.Code;

4.AssessingacivilpenaltyofFiftyThousandDollars

($50,000.00)againstRespondentforeachviolationandanadditional

civilpenaltyofTenThousandDollars($10,000.00)perdayforeach

dayofviolation;

5.RequiringRespondenttopayallcosts,includingexpert

witness,consultantandattorneyfees,expendedbytheStateinits

pursuitofthisaction;and

6.GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeems

appropriate.

COUNTII

FAILURETOPREVENTORCONTROLLEACHATEFLOW

1-14.Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreference

hereinparagraphs1through14ofCountIasparagraphs1through14
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ofthisCountIIasiffullysetforthherein.

15.DuringtheApril7,1994,inspection,theIllinoisEPA

inspectorobservedfiveleachateseepsalongthenorthwestperimeter

ofParcelB.

16.DuringtheMarch22,1995,inspection,theIllinoisEPA

inspectorobservednumerousleachateseepsatthenorthwest

perimeterofthelandfill.

17.DuringtheMay22,1995,inspection,theIllinoisEPA

inspectorobservednumerousleachateseepsalongthenorthslopeof

thelandfillandinthenorthperimeterditchwhicheventually

drainsintotheIllinoisRiver.

18.Section21(o)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(o)(1996),

provides,inpertinentpart,asfollows:

Nopersonshall:

***

o.Conductasanitarylandfilloperationwhichis
requiredtohaveapermitundersubsection(d)of

thisSection,inamannerwhichresultsinanyof

thefollowingconditions:

***

2.leachateflowsenteringwatersoftheState;

3.leachateflowsexitingthelandfillconfines

(asdeterminedbytheboundariesestablished

forthelandfillbyapermitissuedbythe

Agency);

***

8



19.Section807.314(e)oftheBoard’sWasteDisposal

Regulationsprovidesasfollows:

ExceptasotherwiseauthorizedinwritingbytheAgency,
nopersonshallcauseorallowthedevelopmentor
operationofasanitarylandfillwhichdoesnotprovide:

***

e)Adequatemeasurestomonitorandcontrolleachate;

20.Respondent,acorporationwhichoperatesalandfillin

IllinoisisapersonasthattermisdefinedatSection3.26ofthe

Act,415ILCS5/3.26(1996)

21.Byallowingleachateseepstoexitthelandfill

boundariesandenterwatersoftheState,andbyfailingtocontrol

leachateflow,RespondenthasviolatedSections21(d)(2),and

21(o)(2)and(3)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(d)(2)and21(o)(2)and

(3)(1994),andSection807.314(e)oftheBoard’sWasteDisposal

Regulations,35Ill.Adm.Code807.314(e).

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,

respectfullyrequeststhattheBoardenteranorderagainst

RespondentCLC,withrespecttoCountII:

1.Authorizingahearinginthismatteratwhichtimethe

Respondentwillberequiredtoanswertheallegationsherein;

2.FindingthatRespondenthascausedorallowedviolations

ofSections21(d)(2),21(o)(2)and(3),andSection807.314(e)of35

Ill.Adm.Code;

9
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thelandfillorsuchotherusesassoilconditioning
material.

15.OnAugust18,1993andApril7,1994,theIllinoisEPA

conductedinspectionsofthesite.Duringtheseinspections,the

IllinoisEPAinspectorobservedthatlandscapewastehadbeen

depositedinthelandfillarea.

16.Bylandfillinglandscapewaste,Respondenthasviolated

Section22.22(c)oftheAct,415ILCS5/22.22(c)(1996).

WHEREFORE,ComplainantPEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,

respectfullyrequeststhattheBoardenteranorderagainst

RespondentCLC,withrespecttoCountIII:

1.Authorizingahearinginthismatteratwhichtimethe

Respondentwillberequiredtoanswertheallegationsherein;

2.FindingthatRespondenthascausedorallowedviolations

ofSection22.22(c)oftheAct;

3.OrderingRespondenttoceaseanddesistfromanyfurther

violationsofSection22.22(c)oftheAct;

4.AssessingacivilpenaltyofFiftyThousandDollars

($50,000.00)againstRespondentforeachviolation,andan

additionalcivilpenaltyofTenThousandDollarsperdayforeach

dayofviolation;

5.RequiringRespondenttopayallcosts,includingexpert

witness,consultantandattorneyfees,expendedbytheStateinits

pursuitofthisaction;and

11



6.GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeems

appropriate.

COUNTIV

FAILURETOPROVIDEANDMAINTAIN

ADEQUATEFINANCIALASSURANCE

1-13.Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreference

hereinparagraphs1through13ofCountIasparagraphs1through13

ofthisCountIVasiffullysetforthherein.

14.Section21.1(a)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21.1(a)(1996),

providesasfollows:

a.Exceptasprovidedinsubsection(a.5)noperson

otherthantheStateofIllinois,itsagenciesand

institutions,oraunitoflocalgovernmentshall

conductanywastedisposaloperationonorafter

March1,1985,whichrequiresapermitunder

subsection(d)ofSection21ofthisAct,unless
suchpersonhaspostedwiththeAgencyaperformance

bondorothersecurityforthepurposeofinsuring

closureofthesiteandpost-closurecarein

accordancewiththisActandregulationsadopted
thereunder.

15.Section807.601(a)oftheBoard’sWasteDisposal

Regulations,35Ill.Adm.Code807.601(a),statesasfollows:

Nopersonshallconductawastedisposaloperationor

indefinitestorageoperationwhichrequiresapermit

underSection21(d)oftheActunlesssuchpersonhas
providedfinancialassuranceinaccordancewiththis

Subpart.

a)Thefinancialassurancerequirementdoesnotapply

totheStateofIllinois,itsagenciesand

institutions,ortoanyunitoflocalgovernment;

provided,however,thatanyotherpersonswho
conductsuchawastedisposaloperationonasite

whichmaybeownedoroperatedbysuchagovernment
entitymustprovidefinancialassuranceforclosure

12
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14.Respondent,acorporationwhichoperatesalandfillin

IllinoisisapersonasthattermisdefinedatSection3.26ofthe

Act,415ILCS5/3.26(1996)

15.Section814.104oftheBoard TsWasteDisposal

Regulations,35111.Adm.Code814.104,providesasfollows:

a.Allownersoroperatorsoflandfillspermitted
pursuanttoSection21(d)oftheEnvironmental

ProtectionAct(Act)(Ill.Rev.Stat.1991,ch.111

,par.1021(d)[415ILCS5/21(d)]shallfilean
applicationforasignificantmodificationtotheir

permitsforexistingunits,unlesstheunitswillbe
closedpursuanttoSubpartEwithintwoyearsofthe

effectivedateofthisPart.

b.Theowneroroperatorofanexistingunitshall

submitinformationrequiredby35Ill.Adm.Code812

todemonstratecompliancewithSubpartB,SubpartC
orSubpartDofthisPart,whicheverisapplicable.

c.Theapplicationshallbefiledwithin48monthsof

theeffectivedateofthisPart,oratsuchearlier

timeastheAgencyshallspecifyinwritingpursuant

to35111.Adm.Code807.209or813.201(b)

d.Theapplicationshallbemadepursuanttothe
proceduresof35Ill.Adm.Code813.

16.TheRespondentfailedtofiletherequiredsignificant

modificationforParcelBbyJune15,1993.

17.TheRespondentfiledtherequiredsignificant

modificationforParcelBonAugust5,1996.

18.Byfailingtofiletherequiredsignificantmodification

forParcelBbyJune15,1993,theRespondenthasviolatedSection

21(d)(2)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(d)(2)(1996),andSection814.104

16



oftheBoard’sWasteDisposalRegulations,35Ill.Adm.Code

814.104.

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,

respectfullyrequeststhattheBoardenteranorderagainst

RespondentCLC,withrespecttoCountV:

1.Authorizingahearinginthismatteratwhichtimethe

Respondentwillberequiredtoanswertheallegationsherein;

2.FindingthatRespondenthasviolatedSection21(d)(2)of

theActandSection814.104oftheBoard’sWasteDisposal

Regulations;

3.OrderingRespondenttoceaseanddesistfromanyfurther

violationsofSection21(d)(2)oftheActorSection814.104ofthe

Board’sWasteDisposalRegulations;

4.AssessingacivilpenaltyofFiftyThousandDollars

($50,000.00)againstRespondentforeachviolation,andan

additionalcivilpenaltyofTenThousandDollarsperdayof

violation;

5.RequiringRespondenttopayallcosts,includingexpert

witness,consultantandattorneyfees,expendedbytheStateinits

pursuitofthisaction;and

6.GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeems

appropriate.
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COUNTVI

WATERPOLLUTION

1-18.Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreference

herein,paragraphs1through18ofCountIasparagraphs1through

18ofthisCountVIasiffullysetforthherein.

19.DuringtheMay22,1995,inspection,theIllinoisEPA

inspectoralsoobservedleachateinthenorthperimeterditchwhich

eventuallydrainsintotheIllinoisRiver.

20.Section12(a)oftheAct,415ILCS5/12(a)(1996),

providesasfollows:

Nopersonshall:

a.Causeorthreatenorallowthedischargeofany

contaminantsinanyStatesoastocauseortendto

causewaterpollutioninIllinois,eitheraloneor

incombinationwithmatterfromothersources,orso

astoviolateregulationsorstandardsadoptedby

thePollutionControlBoardunderthisAct;

21.Section807.313oftheBoard’sWasteDisposal

Regulations,35Ill.Adm.Code807.313,providesasfollows:

Nopersonshallcauseorallowoperationofasanitary

landfillsoastocauseorthreatenorallowthe

dischargeofanycontaminationintotheenvironmentin

anyStatesoastocauseortendtocausewaterpollution

inIllinois,eitheraloneorincombinationwithmatter

fromothersources,orsoastoviolateregulationsor

standardsadoptedbythePollutionControlBoardunder

theAct.

22.Respondent,acorporationwhichoperatesalandfillin

IllinoisisapersonasthattermisdefinedatSection3.26ofthe

Act,415ILCS5/3.26(1996)

18



23.Section3.06oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.06(1996),defines

“contaminant”as“anysolid,liquid,orgaseousmatter,anyodor,or

anyformofenergy,fromwhateversource.”

24.TheleachatetheIllinoisEPAinspectorobservedinthe

northperimeterditchisacontaminantasthattermisdefinedat

Section3.06oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.06(1996).

25.Section3.56oftheAct,416ILCS5/3.56(1996),defines

watersas“allaccumulationsofwater,surfaceandunderground,

natural,andartificial,publicandprivate,orpartsthereof,which

arewhollyorpartiallywithin,flowthroughorborderuponthis

State.”

26.TheIllinoisRiverintowhichleachatefromthenorth

perimeterditchlocatedonthesiteeventuallydrains,isawaterof

thestateofIllinoisasthattermisdefinedatSection3.56ofthe

Act,415ILCS5/3.56(1996)

27.Section3.55oftheAct,415ILCS5.3/55(1996),defines

“waterpollution”asfollows:

“Waterpollution”issuchalterationofthephysical,

thermal,chemical,biologicalorradioactiveproperties

ofanywatersoftheState,orsuchdischargeofany

contaminantintoanywatersoftheState,aswilloris

likelytocreateanuisanceorrendersuchwatersharmful

ordetrimentalorinjurioustopublichealth,safetyor

welfare,ortodomestic,commercial,industrial,

agricultural,recreational,orotherlegitimateuses”,or

tolivestock,wildanimals,birds,fish,orotheraquatic

life.

28.Causingorallowingleachate,acontaminant,toflowinto

thenorthperimeterditchwhicheventuallydrainsordischargesinto

19
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pursuitofthisaction;and

6.GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeems

appropriate.

COUNTVII

DEPOSITINGOFWASTEINUNPERMITTED

PORTIONSOFALANDFILL

1-12.Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreference

herein,paragraphs1through12ofCountIasparagraphs1through

12ofthisCountVIIasiffullysetforthherein.

13.OnJune5,1989,supplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber

1989-005-SPwasissuedtoRespondentfortheverticalexpansionof

ParcelAandParcelB.

14.Supplementaldevelopmentalpermitnumber1989-OO5-SPthat

wasissuedtoRespondentonJune5,1989,specificallyincorporated

aspartofsaidpermit,Respondent’sfinalplans,specifications,

applicationandsupportingdocumentsthatweresubmittedby

RespondentandapprovedbytheIllinoisEPA.

15.Respondent’ssupplementaldevelopmentpermitapplication

whichwasincorporatedaspartofsupplementaldevelopmentpermit

number1989-005-SPissuedtoRespondent,providesthemaximum

elevationforthelandfillas580feetabovemeansealevel.

16.Respondentwasthereforerequirednottoexceedthe

landfillelevationof580feetabovemeansealevel.

17.OnAugust5,1996,RespondentfiledwiththeIllinois

EPA,anapplicationforsignificantmodificationofparcelB.The
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applicationcontainedamapwhichshowsthecurrentconditionof

parcelB.

18.Themapreferencedinparagraph17above,showsthe

currentelevationforparcelBtobeatleast590feetabovemean

sealevel.Atenfeetincreaseoverthepermittedelevation.

19.OnApril30,1997,RespondentsubmittedtotheIllinois

EPA,adocumenttitled,TTADDENDUMTOTHEAPPLICATIONFOR

SIGNIFICANTMODIFICATIONTOPERMITMORRISCOMMUNITYLANDFILL-

PARCELB.’ 1Theinformationcontainedthereinshowed,thatinexcess

of475,000cubicyardsofwastewasdisposedofabovethepermitted

landfillheightof580feetabovemeansealevel.

20.Section21(o)(9)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(o)(9)(1996),

providesasfollows:

Nopersonshall:

Conductasanitarylandfilloperationwhichisrequired

tohaveapermitundersubsectionCd)ofthisSection,in

amannerwhichresultsinanyofthefollowing

conditions:

9.depositionofrefuseinanyunpermittedportionof

thelandfill.

21.Respondent,acorporationwhichoperatesalandfillin

IllinoisisapersonasthattermisdefinedatSection3.26ofthe

Act,415ILCS5/3.26(1996).

22.RefuseiswasteasthattermisdefinedatSection3.53

oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.53(1996).

22



23.OnandbeforeAugust5,1996oradatebetterknownto

RespondentandcontinuinguntilthefilingofthisAmendedComplaint

herein,Respondentdepositedrefuseinunpermittedportionsof

parcelB.RespondentdidnothaveapermitissuedbytheIllinois

EPAtodepositrefuseaboveitspermittedelevationof580feet

abovemeansealevel.

24.BydepositingrefuseorwasteinportionsofparcelB

aboveitspermittedelevation,RespondentviolatedSection21(o)(9)

oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(o)(a)(1996)

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,

respectfullyrequeststhattheBoardenteranorderagainst

RespondentCLC,withrespecttoCountVII:

1.Authorizingahearinginthismatteratwhichtimethe

Respondentwillberequiredtoanswertheallegationsherein;

2.FindingthatRespondenthascausedorallowedviolations

ofSection21(o)(9)oftheAct;

3.OrderingRespondenttoceaseanddesistfromanyfurther

violationsofSection21(o)(9)oftheAct;

4.AssessingacivilpenaltyofFiftyThousandDollars

($50,000.00)againstRespondentforeachviolation,andanaddition

civilpenaltyofTenThousandDollars($10,000.00)perdayforeach

dayofviolation;

5.RequiringRespondenttopayallcosts,includingexpert

witness,consultantandattorneyfees,expendedbytheStateinits

23



pursuitofthisaction;and

6.GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeems

appropriate.

COUNTVIII

CONDUCTOFAWASTEDISPOSALOPERATIONWITHOUTAPERMIT

1-19.Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreference

hereinparagraphs1through19ofCountVIIasparagraphs1through

19ofthisCountVIIIasiffullysetforthherein.

20.Section21(d)(1)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(d)(1)(1996)

providesasfollows:

Nopersonshall:

Conductanywaste-storage,waste-treatment,orwaste-

disposaloperation:

1.withoutapermitgrantedbytheAgencyorin

violationofanyconditionsimposedbysuchpermit,

includingperiodicreportsandfullaccessto

adequaterecordsandtheinspectionoffacilities,

asmaybenecessarytoensurecompliancewiththis

Act,andwithregulationsandstandardsadopted

thereunder..

21.Respondentacorporationwhichoperatesalandfillin

IllinoisisapersonasthattermisdefinedatSection3.26ofthe

Act,415ILCS5/3.26(1996)

22.RefuseiswasteasthattermisdefinedatSection3.53

oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.53(1996).

23.Bycausingorallowingrefuseorwastetobedepositedin

parcelBabovethepermittedelevationof580feetabovemeansea

level,unpermittedareasofthelandfill,Respondentconducteda
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waste-storageorwaste-disposaloperation.

24.Respondentdidnothaveapermitforthedisposalof

wasteaboveanelevationof580feetabovemeansealevel.

25.SinceatleastAugust5,1996,oradatebetterknownto

Respondentandcontinuinguntilthefilingofthecomplaintherein,

Respondentdepositedwasteinunpermittedportionsofparcel

B,inviolationofSection21(d)(1)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(d)(1)

(1996)

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,

respectfullyrequeststhattheBoardenteranorderagainst

RespondentCLCwithrespecttoCountVIII:

1.Authorizingahearinginthismatteratwhichtimethe

Respondentwillberequiredtoanswertheallegationsherein;

2.FindingthatRespondenthascausedorallowedviolations

ofSection21(d)(1)oftheAct;

3.OrderingRespondenttoceaseanddesistfromanyfurther

violationsofSection21(d)(1)oftheAct;

4.AssessingacivilpenaltyofFiftyThousandDollars

($50,000.00)againstRespondentforeachviolation,andan

additionalcivilpenaltyofTenThousand($10,000.00)perdayfor

eachdayofviolation;

5.RequiringRespondenttopayallcosts,includingexpert

witness,consultantandattorneyfees,expendedbytheStateinits

pursuitofthisaction;and
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6.GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeems

appropriate.

COUNTIX

OPENDUMPING

1-19.Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreference

hereinparagraphs1through19ofCountVIIasparagraphs1through

19ofthisCountIXasiffullysetforthherein.

20.Section21(a)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(a)(1996),

providesasfollows:

Nopersonshall:

a.Causeorallowtheopendumpingofanywaste.

21.Section3.26oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.26(1996),provides

thefollowingdefinition:

“OPENDUMPING”meanstheconsolidationofrefusefromone

ormoresourcesatadisposalsitethatdoesnotfulfill

therequirementsofasanitarylandfill.

22.SinceatleastAugust5,1996,oradatebetterknownto

Respondentandcontinuinguntilthefilingofthecomplaintherein,

Respondenthascausedorallowedtheconsolidationofrefuseon

parcelB,abovethepermittedelevationof580feetabovemeansea

level.

23.TheconsolidationofrefuseonparcelBabovethe

permittedelevationof580feetabovemeansealevel,disposalareas

thatdonotfulfilltherequirementsofasanitarylandfill,

constitutes“opendumping”asthattermisdefinedinSection3.24
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oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.24(1996)

24.Respondentbyitsconductdescribedhereinhasand

continuestoviolateSection21(a)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(a)

(1996)

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,

respectfullyrequeststhattheBoardenteranorderagainst

RespondentCLC,withrespecttoCountIX:

1.Authorizingahearinginthismatteratwhichtimethe

Respondentwillberequiredtoanswertheallegationsherein;

2.FindingthatRespondenthascausedorallowedviolations

ofSection21(a)oftheAct;

3.OrderingRespondenttoceaseanddesistfromanyfurther

violationsofSection21(a)oftheAct;

4.AssessingacivilpenaltyofFiftyThousandDollars

($50,000.00)againstRespondentforeachviolation,andan

additionalcivilpenaltyofTenThousandDollars($10,000.00)per

dayforeachdayofviolation;

5.RequiringRespondenttopayallcosts,includingexpert

witness,consultantandattorneyfees,expendedbytheStateinthe

pursuitofthisaction;and

6.GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeems

appropriate.
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COUNTX

VIOLATIONOFSTANDARDCONDITION3

1-19.Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreference

herein,paragraphs1through19ofCountVIIasparagraphs1through

19ofthisCountXasiffullysetforthherein.

20.Section21(d)(1)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(d)(1)(1996)

providesasfollows:

Nopersonshall:

Conductanywaste-storage,waste-treatment,orwaste-
disposaloperation:

1.withoutapermitgrantedbytheAgencyorin

violationofanyconditionsimposedbysuchpermit,

includingperiodicreportsandfullaccessto

adequaterecordsandtheinspectionoffacilities,

asmaybenecessarytoensurecompliancewiththis

Act,andwithregulationsandstandardsadopted

thereunder..

21.Respondent,acorporationwhichoperatesalandfillin

IllinoisisapersonasthattermisdefinedatSection3.26ofthe

Act,415ILCS5/3.26(1996)

22.RefuseiswasteasthattermisdefinedatSection3.53

oftheAct,415ILCS5/3.53(1996).

23.Standardconditionnumber3ofsupplementaldevelopment

permitnumberl989-005-SPwhichwasissuedtoRespondentonJune5,

1989,providesasfollows:

Thereshallbenodeviationfromtheapprovedplansand
specificationsunlessawrittenrequestformodification
oftheproject,alongwithplansandspecificationsas
required,shallhavebeensubmittedtotheAgencyanda
supplementalwrittenpermitissued.
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24.Respondentwasrequiredbystandardconditionnumber3of

itssupplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1989-005-SP,toobtaina

supplementalpermitinordertoincreaseitslandfillelevation

abovethepermittedlimit,beforedepositingwasteinthelandfill

abovethepermittedlimitof580feetabovemeansealevel.

25.SinceatleastAugust5,1996,oradatebetterknownto

Respondentandcontinuinguntilthefilingofthecomplaintherein,

Respondentfailedtoobtainasupplementalpermittoincreasethe

permittedelevationofthelandfillbeforedepositingwastetherein,

above580feetabovemeansealevel.

26.Respondentbyitsconductdescribedhereinhasand

continuestoviolatestandardconditionnumber3ofitssupplemental

developmentpermitnumber1989-005-SP,andthereby,alsoviolates

Section21(d)(1)oftheAct,415ILCS5/21(d)(1)(1996)

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,

respectfullyrequeststhattheBoardenteranorderagainst

RespondentCLC,withrespecttoCountX:

1.Authorizingahearinginthismatteratwhichtimethe

Respondentwillberequiredtoanswertheallegationsherein;

2.FindingthatRespondenthascausedorallowedviolations

ofSection21(d)(1)oftheActandstandardconditionnumber3of

permitnumber1989-005-SP;

3.OrderingRespondenttoceaseanddesistfromanyfurther

violationsofSection21(d)(1)oftheActandstandardcondition
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number3ofpermitnumber1989-0005-SP;

4.AssessingacivilpenaltyofFiftyThousandDollars

($50,000.00)againstRespondentforeachviolation,andan

additionalcivilpenaltyofTenThousandDollars($10,000.00)per

dayforeachdayofviolation;

5.RequiringRespondenttopayallcosts,includingexpert

witness,consultantandattorneyfees,expendedbytheStateinthe

pursuitofthisaction;and

6.GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeems

appropriate.

PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS,

exrel.JAMESE.RYAN,Attorney

GeneraloftheStateofIllinois

MATTHEWJ.DUNN,Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement/Asbestos

LitigationDivision

By:______________
WILLIAMD.SEITH,Chief
EnvironmentalBureau

AssistantAttorneyGeneral
OFCOUNSEL:

ROSEMARIECAZEAU,AssistantBureauChief

AssistantAttorneyGeneral

100WestRandolphStreet,11thFloor

Chicago,IL60601

(312)814-3369
C:\WPWIN6O\WPDOCS\ROSEMARI\COMUNIT\AI4ENDED.CMP
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CERTIFICATEOFSERVICE

I,ROSEMARIECAZEAU,anAssistantAttorneyGeneralinthis

case,herebycertifythatonthe3rddayofApril,1998,Icausedto

beservedbyU.S.Mail,theforegoingNoticeofFiling,MotionTo

FileFirstAmendedComplaintandFirstAmendedComplaintupon:

MarkA.LaRose,Esq.AmyL.Jakcson

MarkA.LaRose.Ltd.HearingOfficer

734NorthWellsStreetIllinoisPollutionControlBoard

Chicago,IL60610600SouthSecondStreet,Suite402

Springfield,IL62704

byplacingsameinanenvelopebearingsufficientpostage,and

depositingsamewiththeUnitedStatesPostalServiceat100West

RandolphStreet,Chicago,Illinois,andto:

DorothyGunn,Clerk

IllinoisPollutionControlBoard

JamesR.ThompsonCenter

100WestRandolphStreet

Chicago,IL60601

byhanddelivery:

AZEAU
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